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Thair Pond, Administrator
Tomorrow's Hope - Deb

1655 Fairview Ave, Suite 100
Boise, ID 83702

RE: Tomorrow's Hope - Deb, Provider #13G083 |

Dear Mr. Pond:

. This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicaid/Licensure Fire Life Safety Survey, which
was concluded at Tomorrow's Hope - Deb, on October 17, 2014, N

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Correction, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicaid
deficiencies and a similar form listing State licensure deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the
right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of Correction. It is important that your Plan of
Correction address each deficiency in the following manner:

1.

What corrective action(s) will be accomplished for those individuals found to
have been affected by the deficient practice;

How you will identify other individuals having the potential to be affected by the
same deficient practice and what corrective action(s) will be taken;

What measures will be put in place or what systemic change you will make to
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur;

How the corrective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice
will not recur, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and,

Include dates when corrective action will be completed, 42 CFR 488.28 states
ordinarily a provider is expected to take the steps needed to achieve compliance
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within 60 days of being notified of the deficiencies. Please keep this in mind
when preparing your plan of correction. For corrective actions which require
construction, competitive bidding, or other issues beyond the control of the
facility, additional time may be granted.

Stgn and date the form(s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page.

After you have completed your Plan of Correction, return the original to this office by
November 9, 2014, and keep a copy for your records,

You have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution
process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send your written request and all
required information as directed in the State Informal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process which
can be found on the Internet at:

www.icfmr.dhw.idaho.gov

Scroll down until the Program Information heading on the right side is visible and there are three
IDR selections to choose from.

This request must be received by November 9, 2014, If a request for informal dispute resolution
is received after November 9, 2014, the request will not be granted. An incomplete informal

dispute resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action.

Thank you for the courtesies extended to our staff during our visit. If you have any questions,
please call our office at (208) 334-6626.

Sincerely,

MARK P, GRIMES

Supervisor

Fire Life Safety & Construction Program
MPG/pmt

Enclosure
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INITIAL COMMENTS

The Deb facility is single story building of Type
V(000) unprotected construction, approximately
2,800 square feet with an exterior storage shed
that is not connected. The building has a
complete automatic sprinkler system that was
installed in accordance with NFPA 13 R, with
coverage throughout including closets and
bathrooms. There is a supervised automatic fire
alarm system with smoke detection throughout
and manual pull stations are located at each of
the three exits to grade. The fire atarm system is
interconnected with the sprinkler system and was
initially testedfapproved on September 25, 2013.
The facility is ficensed for eight ICF/MR beds with
a census of six on date of survey.

The following definciencies were cited at the
above facility during the Fire/ Life safety code
survey conducted on October 16, 2014, The
facility was surveyed under the Life Safety Code,
2000 Edition, Chapter 32 New Residential Board
and Care Occupancies, Impractical Evacuation
Capabilities, adopted March 11, 2003 in
accordance with 42 CFR 483.470.

The life safety code survey was conducted by:

Nathan Elkins
Health Facility Surveyor

Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

483.470(j)(1)(i) LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD

Approved smoke alarms are provided in
accordance with 9.6.2.10, 32.2.3.43.1. Smoke
alarms are jnstalled on all levels, including

basemeg but e}c«lﬂﬂﬁ@?\awi spaces apd
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Any def caency statement ending wnh an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that
other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days
following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and pians of correction are disclosable 4
days following the date these documents are made available to the facilily. if deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued
"~ - program participation.
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unfinished attics. Additional smoke alarms are
installed for all living areas as defined in 3.3.119.

Exception. Smoke alarms are not required in
buildings protected throughout by an approved
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with
32.2.3.5.

This Standard is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, the facility failed to provide
an approved automatic smoke detector in the
great room of the facility. Failure to provide and
maintain system smoke detection can allow fire to
grow rapidly and injure clients. The facility is
licensed for eight beds with a census of six on the
day of survey.

Findings include

During the survey tour on October 16, 2014
between the hours of 2:00 PM and 3:00 PM
observation revealed the facility failed to provide
an approved smoke detector located in the great
room of the facility. The detector appeared to be
physically damaged and not operational. This
deficient practice could delay alarm notification of
an emergency for occupants of the facility and the
local fire department and could {ead to an injury

Actual Reference

NFPA 101 Chapter. 32 NEW RESIDENTIAL
BOARD AND CARE OCCUPANCIES

32.2.3.4.2 Occupant Notification.
Occupant notification shall be provided
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automatically, without delay, in accordance with
section 9.6.2.10

NFPA 101 Chapter 9 BUILDING SERVICE AND
FIRE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT

96.2.10

9.6.2.10 Smoke Alarms.

9.6.2.10.1

Where required by another section of this Code,
single-station smoke alarms shali be in
accordance with the household fire-warning
equipment requirements of NFPA 72, National
Fire Alarm Code, unless they are system smoke
detectors in accordance with NFPA 72, National
Fire Alarm Code, and are arranged to function in
the same manner.
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16.03.11 Initial Comments

The Deb faciity is single story Type V(000})
building of unprotected construction,
approximately 2,800 square feet with an exterior
storage shed that is not connected. The building
has a complete automatic sprinkler system that
was installed in accordance with NFPA 13 R, with
coverage throughout including closets and
bathrooms. There is a supervised automatic fire
alarm system with smoke detection throughout
and manual pull stations are located at each of the
three exits to grade. The fire alarm system is
interconnected with the sprinkler system and was
initially tested/approved on September 25, 2013.
The facility is licensed for eight ICF/MR beds with
a census of six on date of survey.

The following deficiencies were cited at the above
facility during the annual FirefLife Safety survey
conducted on October 16, 2014. The facility was
surveyed under the Life Safety Code, 2000
Edition, Chapter 32 New Residential Board and
Care Occupancies, Impractical Evacuation
Capabilities, adopted March 11, 2003 in
accordance with 42 CFR 483.470 and IDAPA
16.03.11 Rules Governing Intermediate Care
Facilities for People with Intellectual Disabilities.

The annual life safety code survey was conducted
by:

Nathan Elkins
Health Faciiity Surveyor

Mark P. Grimes, Supervisor
Facility Fire Safety and Construction

16.03.11.110 Fire and Life Safety Standards

Buildings on the premises used as facilities must
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meet all the requirements of local, state and

national codes concerning fire and iife safety ' 2 W

standards that are applicable to ICFAD facilities.

Joor @ V7

This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: /&/ 008 s

Refer to the following federal "K" tags on CMS -

2567

K053 Smoke Systems
MM3461 16.03.11.110.086(g) In-House Check

The facility must establish routine in-house test
and check procedures covering alarm systems,
extinguishment systems, and essential electrical
systems.

This RULE: is not met as evidenced by:
Based on record review, the facility failed to

provide any documentation for the 30 seconds peH

month and 90 minute per year battery back-up
testing of the emergency illumination system. This
deficient practice can effect the rapid evacuation
of staff and six of eight clients residing there on
the day of the survey.

Findings include

During the record review on October 16, 2014
between the hours of 2:00 PM and 3:00 PM
observation revealed the facility failed to provide
documentation of the required emergency
illumination testing of 30 seconds per month and
90 minutes per year.

Actual reference:
IDAPA 16.03.11.110.06 (g) - The facility must

establish routine in-house test and check
procedures covering alarm systems,
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If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program paricipation.
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extinguishment systems, and essential electrical
systems.

NFPA 101 7.9.3 Periodic Testing of Emergency
Lighting Equipment.

A functional test shall be conducted on every
required emergency lighting systern at 30-day
intervals for not less than 30 seconds. An annual
test shall be conducted on every required
battery-powered emergency lighting system for
not less than 11/2 hours. Equipment shall be fully
operational for the duration of the test. Written
records of visual inspections and fests shall be
kept by the owner for inspection by the authority
having jurisdiction.

Exception: Self-testing/self-diagnostic,
battery-operated emergency fighting equipment
that automatically performs a test for not less than
30 seconds and diagnostic routine not less than
once every 30 days and indicates failures by a
status indicator shall be exempt from the 30-day
functional test, provided that-a visuai inspection is
performed at 30-day intervais.

16.03.11.120.03(a) Building and Equipment

The building and all equipment must be in good
repair. The walls and floors must be of such
character as to permit frequent cleaning. Walls
and ceilings in kitchens, bathrooms, and utility
rooms must have smooth enameled or equally
washable surfaces. The building must be kept
clean and sanitary, and every reasonable
precaution must be taken to prevent the
entrance of insects and rodents.

This RULE: is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation, the facility failed to provide
two exterior window screens. This deficient
practice allows fiies and other insects into the
facility, affecting the six clients residing there on
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If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued pregram participation.
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the day of the survey. The facility is licensed for
eight beds.

Findings include

During the survey tour on October 16, 2014
hetween the hours of 2:00 PM and 3:00 PM
observation revealed the facility failed to provide
two exterior bedroom window screens. The
building administrator acknowledged the finding
during the exit conference.

Actual reference:

IDAPA 16.02.11 - Rules Governing Intermediate
Care Facility for Persons with Intellectual
Disabilities (ICF/ID)

120.03. a General Building Requirements. All
buildings to be used for ICF/ID facilities must be
be of such character suitable for such usage.
These buildings will be subject to approvai by the
Department. Other requirements are as follows (a
The building and all equipment must be in good
repair. The walls and floors must be of such
character as to permit frequent cleaning. Walls
and celiings in kitchens, bathrooms, and utility
rooms must have smooth enameled or equally
washable surfaces. The building must be kept
clean and sanitary, and every reascnable
precaution must be taken to prevent the entrance
of insects and rodents.

if deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to confinued program parlicipation.
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